As at 31 March 2022, R1.4 billion and 31 March 2021, R1.5 billion, initial margin on collateral, which is not available as an offset to
individual exposures, was recorded in derivative financial instruments liabilities instead of other assets.

In addition, certain derivative financial assets and liabilities that are managed by the Group’s trading desks were previously
presented on a gross basis, while the IAS 32 on-balance sheet netting requirements were met. Due to an upgrade of the internal
reporting processes, the intent to net settle was evidenced. The derivative transactions, totalling R310 million at 31 March 2023
(31 March 2022: R514 million, 31 March 2021: R642 million) satisfied the legally enforceable right of set off in terms of IAS 32.
These positions are also operationally net settled through the use of the Continuous Linked Settlement (CLS) system.

The comparative balance sheets have been restated for the reclassifications above. This change has no impact on the comparative
income statements. The impact of these changes on the 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2021 balance sheets and 31 March 2022
cash flows are:

At 31 March
2022

as previously
reported Restatement

At 31 March
2022

restatedR’million

Assets
Derivative financial instruments  17 658  (514)  17 144
Other assets  5 746  1 361  7 107
Total assets  553 876  847  554 723
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  27 551  847  28 398
Total liabilities  507 036  847  507 883

At 31 March
2021

as previously
reported Restatement

At 31 March
2021

restatedR’million

Assets
Derivative financial instruments  19 173  (642)  18 531
Other assets  7 382  1 468  8 850
Total assets  509 492  826  510 318
Liabilities
Derivative financial instruments  23 011  826  23 837
Total liabilities  462 947  826  463 773

At 31 March
2022

as previously
reported Restatement

At 31 March
2022

restatedR’million

Operating profit adjusted for non-cash and non-operating items  7 629  —  7 629
Taxation paid  (1 846)  —  (1 846)
Increase in operating assets  (46 753)  (21)  (46 774)
Increase in operating liabilities  48 174  21  48 195
Net cash inflow from operating activities  7 204  —  7 204

Investec Bank Limited financial information 2023

RESTATEMENTS

17

An analysis of gross core loans, asset quality and ECL

R’million 31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Gross core loans  321 394  297 451
of which subject to ECL*  320 098  296 094
of which FVPL (excluding fixed rate loans above)  1 296  1 357

Gross core loans subject to ECL  320 098  296 094
Stage 1  295 546  273 138
Stage 2  15 953  17 589

of which past due greater than 30 days  747  328
Stage 3  8 599  5 367
ECL  (3 242)  (2 694)
Stage 1  (741)  (868)
Stage 2  (618)  (620)